# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Quit Claim

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth Rose	04/02/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Voicecraft, Inc.	
Street Address:	4604 Via Gennita	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93111	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6731811
Patent Number:	6917714
Patent Number:	7289675
Application Number:	11865454
Application Number:	12274323
Application Number:	12272262

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500826692

Fax Number: (916)498-1010

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 916-498-1010 Email: jpo@intellectual.com John P. O'Banion Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1550 Address Line 4: Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VOICECRAFT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0694

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. O'Banion
Total Attachments: 5 source=Rose_VCraft_QC#page1.tif source=Rose_VCraft_QC#page2.tif source=Rose_VCraft_QC#page3.tif source=Rose_VCraft_QC#page4.tif source=Rose_VCraft_QC#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0695

# Confirmatory/Quit Claim Assignment of Patent Rights

Kenneth Rose (hereafter the "Assignor"), an individual, with an address at P.O. Box 1104, Ojai, CA 93024, may have obtained certain rights, recorded on October 24, 2008, from The Regents of the University of California, by quit claim recorded in the U.S. Patent Office at Reel/Frame 021734/0511 of patents and patent applications identified in the table below (the "Patents").

Voicecraft, Inc. (the "Assignee"), a California Corporation having a principal place of located at 4604 Via Gennita, Santa Barbara, CA 93111, was the beneficiary of a prior transfer recorded on December 14, 2007, from Kenneth Rose, an individual, of the Patents, by assignment recorded in the U.S. Patent Office at Reel/Frame 020266/0712.

Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, with an effective date of October 25, 2008:

- (a) all its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents identified below, and all inventions described and claimed therein, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions and continuations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii)

I

are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);

- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (1) damages,
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement;

- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h) (but excluding royalties and payments under, and any rights (other than the causes of action and other rights identified in (h) above) resulting from breach of contract with respect to, any agreement existing as of the date of this Assignment); and
- (j) any other rights with respect to the Patents granted to Assignee by any prior owner of the Patents, and all claims or causes of action of Assignee relating to the Patents against any prior owner of the Patents.

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
6,731,811	US	12/18/1998	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose
6,917,714	US	04/02/2004	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose
7,289,675	US	06/07/2005	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose

Patent or application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
11/865,454	US	10/01/2007	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose
12/274,323	US	11/19/2008	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose
12/272,262	US	11/17/2008	Scalable predictive coding method and apparatus  Kenneth Rose

Assignor assigns to Assignee all rights to the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries in the assets listed above, together, with the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of claims under such assets and to sue or otherwise enforce any claims under such assets for past, present or future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to make available to Assignee all records regarding the Certain Assets.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Rights in Certain Assets will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:
Man comments
Kenneth Rose
Date: 4/2/09
Accepted and Acknowledged: ASSIGNEE:
Voicecraft, Inc.

Name:	Allen	Carolle
Title:	/ }~~	
Date:	Para tru	